# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

#86 in said Town of Peru, 25 chains; thence North 80 degrees East and parallel to said Town Line to a point on the line between Lot #93 and Lot #94; thence North 10 degrees West along said easterly line of Lot #93, 25 chains to the point of beginning, containing approximately 152 acres, more or less.

Second:—Beginning at a point being the northeast corner of Lot #94 in said Town of Peru, said point being on the Town Line between the Town of Rumford and the Town of Peru; thence South 80 degrees West along said Rumford-Peru Town Line for a distance of 26.39 chains, more or less, to the northwest corner of Lot #94; thence South 10 degrees East along the westerly line of Lot #94 and the easterly line of Lot #93 for a distance of 12.12 chains, more or less, to a point; thence North 55 degrees and 20 minutes East a distance of 29.04 chains, more or less, to the point of beginning, containing approximately 16 acres, more or less.

The same is necessary for the purpose of increasing the supply of pure water for domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes for the inhabitants of the Town of Rumford and of said district.'

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 37

AN ACT Permitting Livermore Falls Water District to Take Water from Certain Sources.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1907, c. 390, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 390 of the private and special laws of 1907 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Taking of waters from certain ponds, etc. The said district, for the purpose of its incorporation, is hereby authorized to take, hold, divert, use and distribute water from Moose Hill Pond, so-called, in said East Livermore and from the North Livermore Ponds, so-called, situated in the Town of Livermore, and from Parker Pond situated in the Town of Jay, County of Franklin, and from any lake, pond, stream, brook, river or similar water course or from any well, spring or similar ground water supply located within the area authorized to be served by the said district.'

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 38

AN ACT Providing Construction Aid for the Flander's Bay Community School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1951, c. 203, amended. Chapter 203 of the private and special laws of 1951 is amended by adding at the end the following:

'The Flander's Bay Community School District shall be eligible for school construction aid under the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, section 3518. The percentage of aid shall be determined by dividing the total state valuation of the district as determined by the Board of Equalization by the average of the last 2 enrollment reports of resident pupils being educated at public expense on April 1st in the towns comprising the community school district.'

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall take effect on January 1, 1966.

Effective January 1, 1966

### Chapter 39

AN ACT Relating to Ex Officio Member of Board of Education of City of Bath.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1947, c. 82, c. IV, § 402, repealed and replaced. Section 402 of chapter IV of chapter 82 of the private and special laws of 1947, as enacted by section 15 of chapter 3 of the private and special laws of 1949, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 402. Ex officio member. The board shall consist of 5 members, including one member of the city council who shall be elected by a majority vote of the members of the city council on the first Monday of November to serve for a term of one year and who shall be a member ex officio.

If for any reason a vacancy shall exist in this position, the vacancy shall be filled by the procedure set forth above.'

Effective September 3, 1965

### Chapter 40

AN ACT Relating to the Freeport Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1893, c. 422, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 422 of the private and special laws of 1893 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. May take real estate. Said corporation may take and hold, by purchase or otherwise, real and personal estate necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars in amount.'